

No. 22-800

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE FOR POLICY RESEARCH  
AND PROFESSORS ERIK M. JENSEN AND JAMES W. ELY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Manhattan Institute  
52 Vanderbilt Ave.  
New York, NY 10017*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Counsel of Record  
McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
500 North Capitol Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 756-8000  
mkimberly@mwe.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	i
Identity and Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The decision below conflicts with the original meaning and historical understanding of the Constitution’s taxation provisions.....	4
A. The Framers intended the Apportionment Clause to be a hard limit on the central government’s taxing power.....	5
B. The drafters of the Sixteenth Amendment intended a narrow definition of “incomes” as traditionally understood .....	10
C. The Mandatory Repatriation Tax is unconstitutional, at least as applied here .....	13
II. Further review is essential to preserving the free enterprise that a constitutionally limited federal government facilitates .....	16
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Commissioner v. First Security Bank of Utah</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1972).....	15, 17
<i>Corliss v. Bowers</i> , 281 U.S. 376 (1930) .....	15
<i>Department of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994) .....	13

**Cases—continued**

<i>Gray v. Darlington</i> , 82 U.S. 63 (1872) .....	12
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940) .....	16
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171 (1796) .....	9
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961) .....	15
<i>Mutual Benefit Life Insurance Co. v. Herold</i> , 198 F. 199 (D.N.J. 1912) .....	14
<i>People v. San Francisco Savings Union</i> , 72 Cal. 199 (1887) .....	14
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan and Trust Company</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895) .....	10, 12
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan and Trust Company</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) .....	10
<i>Stanton v. Baltic Mining Company</i> , 240 U.S. 103 (1916) .....	11-12
<i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929) .....	11-12
<i>Weiss v. Stearn</i> , 265 U.S. 242 (1924) .....	14-16

**Other legal authorities**

U.S. Constitution	
Art. I § 9, cl. 4 .....	6
Art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	6
Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	6

**Other legal authorities—continued**

I.R.C. § 965 .....	2-3
I.R.C. § 957.....	2-3
4 Annals of Cong. 729-30 (1794).....	9
44 Cong. Rec. 3377 (June 17, 1909) .....	11
The Federalist No. 21, (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	5-6
The Federalist No. 36, (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	8
The Federalist No. 54, (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	8

**Academic and related authorities**

Bruce Ackerman, <i>Taxation and the Constitution</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1999).....	5
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the     Law of Income Taxation Under Federal     and State Laws</i> 1 (1913) .....	12
James Brumby & Michael Keen, <i>Game-Changers     and Whistle-Blowers: Taxing Wealth,     International Monetary Fund</i> , IMF Blog (February 13, 2018).....	19
John H. Cochrane, <i>Wealth and Taxes</i> , Cato Institute Tax & Budget Bulletin No. 86 (February 25, 2020) .....	19
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of     Taxation Including the Law of Local     Assessments</i> (1876) .....	11

**Academic and related authorities—continued**

- Chris Edwards, *Taxing Wealth and Capital Income*, Cato Institute Tax & Budget Bulletin No. 85 (Aug. 1, 2019) .....19
- Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (1876)* (Dec. 4, 1787) ..... 6, 9
- Max Farrand, *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (1911) (July 12, 1787) ..... 9
- David Gamage, et al., *How to Measure and Value Wealth for a Federal Wealth Tax Reform*, Roosevelt Institute (2021) .....17
- Michael Hendrix, *The Impoverished Idea of a Wealth Tax*, *Governing* (Jan. 11, 2021).....18
- Erik M. Jensen, *The Taxing Power, the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Meaning of Incomes*, 33 *Ariz. St. L.J.* 1057 (2001) ..... 13
- Calvin H. Johnson, *Apportionment of Direct Taxes: The Foul-Up in the Core of the Constitution*, 7 *William & Mary Bill of Rights J.* (1998)..... 5-9
- Income*, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (2d ed. 1910).....12
- Pennsylvania and the Federal Constitution, 1787-1788* (1888) (J. McMaster & F. Stone, eds.).....7
- Matt Phillips, *Forget Inequality, India is Scrapping its Wealth Tax*, *Quartz* (March 4, 2015) .....18
- Press Release, *Warren, Jayapal, Boyle Introduce Ultra-Millionaire Tax on Fortunes Over \$50 Million* (March 31, 2021) ..... 17

**Academic and related authorities—continued**

Allison Schrager & Beth Akers, <i>Issues 2020:</i> <i>What's Wrong with a Wealth Tax</i> , Manhattan Institute Issue Brief (Oct. 8, 2020).....	18-19
2 Adam Smith, <i>An Inquiry into the Nature and Cause of the Wealth of Nations</i> (1776) (Liberty Fund ed., 1981) .....	9
White House Office of Management and Budget, <i>Budget of the U.S. Government Fiscal Year 2024</i> (Mar. 2023) .....	17
